502424812 07/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
M2 Medical A/S	03/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M2 Group Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	1012 Stewart Drive
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13491828
Application Number:	13468669
Application Number:	13489603
Application Number:	13490602

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8777697945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 335-5070

Email: witzel@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael T. Hawkins

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18879.0010002-0010005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael T. Hawkins

PATENT REEL: 030827 FRAME: 0238 00070707

13

502424812

Signature:	/Michael T. Hawkins Reg. No. 57,867/
Date:	07/18/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_M2Group#page1.tif source=Assignment_M2Group#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030827 FRAME: 0239

Attorney Docket No: 18879-0001001

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, M2 Medical A/S, a corporation of Denmark, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") wishes to transfer any ownership of certain inventions described and claimed in the United States Patents and Patent Applications listed on attached Schedule A; this assignment including said patents and applications, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations, and

models, and design registrations, and

WHEREAS, M2 Medical Group Holdings, Inc. a corporation of California, (hereinafter April 8, 2007)

referred to as "ASSIGNEE") wishes to obtain the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with a previous sale and purchase agreement, ASSIGNOR sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified applications and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignce of the entire interest, for the sole benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

This ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on ASSIGNOR and its successors and assigns,

PATENT REEL: 030827 FRAME: 0240

Attorney Docket No: 18879-0001001

The undersigned warrants that he/she has full authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT and obligate the ASSIGNOR hereunder.

Date: March 24, 2009

gned: <u>//////</u>

Print Name: Donald D. Huffman Ja.,

Title: Liquidator

On behalf of M2 Medical A/S in liquidation

State of California)
County of Santa (6.00)

On <u>Fine 24, 2004</u> before me, personally appeared DONALD D. HUFFMAN, JE, Liquidator, M2 Medical A/S, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SUNITA SIRGH COMM. 81619169 Notary Public & California Saria Clas Coury Comission Expires Resended 18, 2012

Signature Nelarized belows (Seal)

State of California, County of Santa Clara

On MIN 24 2007 before me. Sunita Singh, Notary Public,

personally appeared Portald D. Halfwan, The who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

PATENT REEL: 030827 FRAME: 0241

RECORDED: 07/18/2013